

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
9/22/2021 2:34 PM
NO. 24494-0-11

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
9/23/2021
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

100234-3

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

JAMES LEE MILLER,
Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE
SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
FOR GRAYS HARBOR COUNTY

PETITION FOR REVIEW

Peter B. Tiller
WSBA No. 20835
Of Attorneys for Appellant

The Tiller Law Firm
118 N Rock Street
P. O. Box 58
Centralia, WA 98531
(360) 736-9301

TABLE OF CONTENTS	<u>Page</u>
A. IDENTITY OF PETITIONER	1
B. DECISION OF COURT OF APPEALS	1
C. ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	1
D. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
1. <u>Procedural history</u>	2
E. ARGUMENT WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE ACCEPTED	12
1. <u>This Court should grant review where the State illegally used Jennifer Miller to obtain location data from James Miller's cell phone and did so without his consent</u>	12
a. <u>Mr. Miller had a reasonable expectation of privacy in his location and movement</u>	14
b. <u>Jennifer Miller was acting as a State agent when she obtained Mr. Miller's GPS location information from his phone and provided the information to law enforcement</u>	21
F. CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

WASHINGTON CASES

Page

<i>State v. Chacon-Arreola</i> , 176 Wn.2d 284, 290 P.3d 983 (2012)	12
<i>State v. Gunwall</i> , 106 Wn.2d 54, 720 P.2d 808 (1986)	14
<i>State v. Hinton</i> , 179 Wn.2d 862, 319 P.3d 9 (2014)	13,14,15
<i>State v. Krajewski</i> , 104 Wn. App. 377, 16 P.3d 69 (2001)	23,24
<i>Kuehn v. Renton Sch. Dist. No. 403</i> , 103 Wn.2d 594, 694 P.2d 1078 (1985)	24
<i>State v. Ladson</i> , 138 Wn.2d 343, 979 P.2d 833 (1999)	26
<i>State v. Ludvik</i> , 40 Wn. App. 257, 698 P.2d 1064 (1985).....	13
<i>State v. Miller</i> , No. 54494-6-II, 2021 WL 3737167, (August 24, 2021) (unpublished).....	18
<i>State v. Samalia</i> , 185 Wn.2d 262, 375 P.3d 1082 (2016) ..	20,22
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 110 Wn.2d 658, 756 P.2d 722 (1988)	14
<i>State v. Swenson</i> , 104 Wn.App. 744, 9 P.3d 933 (2000)	21
<i>State v. Winterstein</i> , 167 Wn.2d 620, 220 P.3d 1226 (2009)	13
<i>State v. Wolken</i> , 103 Wn.2d 823, 700 P.2d 319 (1985).....	14
<i>State v. Youngs</i> , 199 Wn. App. 472, 400 P.3d 1265 (2017).....	13

UNITED STATES CASES

Page

<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400, 132 S.Ct. 945, 181 L.Ed.2d 911 (2012)	15,17
<i>United States v. Karo</i> , 468 U.S. 705, 104 S.Ct. 3296, 82 L.Ed.2d 530 (1984)	16
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347, 88 S.Ct. 507, 19 L.Ed.2d 576 (1967)	15
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27, 121 S.Ct. 2038, 150 L.Ed.2d 94 (2001)	16
<i>United States v. Maynard</i> , 615 F.3d 544 (D.C.Cir.2010)	

530 (1984)	17
<i>United States v. Reed</i> , 15 F.3d 928 (9th Cir. 1994).	
530 (1984)	24
<i>Silverman v. United States</i> , 365 U.S. 505, 121 S.Ct. 2038, 81	
S.Ct. 679, 5 L.Ed.2d 734 (1961)	16
<i>Wong Sun v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 471, 83 S.Ct. 407,	
9 L.Ed.2d 441 (1963).	25

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Page

U.S. Const., amend. IV	1,12,14
Wash. Const., art 1, § 7	1,12,13

RULES OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE

Page

RAP 13.4(b)	12
RAP 13.4(b)(1)	12
RAP 13.4(b)(2)	12

COURT RULE

Page

Court Rule 3.6	11
